

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO LC, et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellants/
Cross-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendant/ Appellee/
Cross-Appellant.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2016-052251

Panel: Winthrop,
Campbell, McMurdie
Oral Argument: Apr. 23,
2018, 10:15 a.m.

DEFENDANT/APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S
RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEFS

Brad Holm (011237)

City Attorney

Heidi E. Gilbert (021093)

Assistant Chief Counsel

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

200 W. Washington St., Ste. 1300

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

(602) 262-6761

law.civil.minute.entries@phoenix.gov

Colin F. Campbell (004955)

Eric M. Fraser (027241)

Joshua D. Bendor (031908)

OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.

2929 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2100

Phoenix, Arizona 85012

(602) 640-9000

ccampbell@omlaw.com

efraser@omlaw.com

jbendor@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/ Appellee/ Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Contrary to amici’s contentions, the ordinance does not infringe the freedom of speech.....	7
A. Businesses that speak are not immune from regulation.	7
B. Brush & Nib is free to refuse to produce wedding invitations based on their content.	9
C. The claim that Brush & Nib discriminates based on the message, not the customers, is a shallow mask for illegal conduct.	11
1. The only evidence in the record shows that invitations for same-sex couples and opposite-sex couples are not substantively different.	11
2. Brush & Nib seeks to refuse to make any such invitations, without regard to message.	14
3. Amici’s proposed limiting principle falls apart.	16
D. Brush & Nib is free to speak about marriage, art, and religion.	17

E.	The only policy expressed by the ordinance is that of equality in the marketplace, and the ordinance extends identical protection to religious communities.	20
1.	Contrary to amici’s suggestion, Phoenix does not favor “orthodox” views.	20
2.	The ordinance protects religious individuals just as much as it protects same-sex couples.	21
3.	The government properly protects its citizens from discrimination.	22
II.	The ordinance does not unduly interfere with Brush & Nib’s ability to act based on its religious beliefs.	23
III.	The constitutional and common law history does not help Brush & Nib.	29
IV.	The amicus briefs show that the attack on public accommodation laws is not as narrow as Brush & Nib claims.	31
CONCLUSION		32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	7
<i>Arizona v. Padilla</i> , 169 Ariz. 70 (App. 1991).....	18
<i>Associated Press v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937)	8
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	8
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	27
<i>Cervelli v. Aloha Bed & Breakfast</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2018 WL 1027804 (Haw. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2018)	31
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2018 WL 1177669 (6th Cir. Mar. 7, 2018)	32
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	28, 30
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	8, 17
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	17
<i>Majors v. Horne</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (D. Ariz. 2014)	21
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	11
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966).....	20
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	22
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	21, 28
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	11

<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	8, 18
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	23
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	27
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	13
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	8
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)	19
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	19
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	16
Statutes and City Code Provisions	
A.R.S. § 41-1493.01	23, 24, 26
Phoenix City Code § 18-4.....	9, 21
Secondary Sources	
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	30
Conor Friedersdorf, <i>Federal Judge Richard Posner: It’s “Really Absurd” That Marijuana Is Illegal</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Sept. 11, 2012).....	19
Frederick Mark Gedicks, <i>“Substantial” Burdens: How Courts May (and Why They Must) Judge Burdens on Religion Under RFRA</i> , 85 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 94 (2017)	26
John Maynard Keynes, <i>A Tract on Monetary Reform</i> (1924).....	27
Geoffrey Manne, <i>Manne on the Apple E-Books Case: The Second Circuit’s Decision Has No Support in the Law and/or Economics</i> , <i>Truth on the Market</i> (Feb. 15, 2016)	19
Henry G. Manne, <i>Insider Trading and the Stock Market</i> (1966).....	19

David Montejano, <i>Anglos and Mexicans in the Making of Texas, 1836–1986</i> (1987).....	28
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>Civil Rights in America: Racial Desegregation of Public Accommodations</i> (2009)	28
Richard A. Posner, <i>Sex and Reason</i> (1992)	18
Joseph William Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283 (1996)	30
